I*I Office of the Superintendent  Bureau du surintendant

of Bankruptcy Canada des faillites Canada
An Agency of Un arganieme
Industry Canada d'Industrie Canada

DISTRICT: NOVA SCOTIA

DIVISION NO: 01-HALIFAX

COURT NO: 37735

ESTATE NO: 51-1810705

MINUTES OF THE FIRST MEETING OF CREDITORS
IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF
BLUE WAVE SEAFOODS INC.

ORDINARY ADMINISTRATION

THE MEETING was called to order on March 24, 2014 at 14:30 am at the office of Deloitte
Restructuring Inc., 1500-1969 Upper Water Street, Halifax, Nova Scotia.

ATTENDANCE: see attendance sheet marked as exhibit “A” attached.

Ms. Dana Fraser, Official Receiver, chaired the meeting pursuant to subsection 105(1) of the
Bankruptcy & Insolvency Act (BIA).

THE CHAIR declared the meeting properly called, and a quorum being present, duly constituted.
The purpose of the meeting was outlined as follows:

to consider the affairs of the bankrupt,

to affirm the appointment of the trustee or substitute another,

to appoint inspectors, and

to give such directions to the trustee as the creditors may see fit with reference to the
administration of the estate.

* & o o

THE TRUSTEES report to creditors on the preliminary administration was previously presented, see
attached exhibit “B”.

A MOTION WAS TABLED by Mr. Pettigrew representing Nova Scotia Business Inc. and seconded by
Mr. Thomas White representing the Bank of Montreal, that the appointment of Deloitte
Restructuring Inc. as trustee be affirmed.

THE MOTION was carried.

THE CHAIR called for those interested in acting as estate inspector to put their names forward. Ms.
Shelley Gautreau representing the Bank of Montreal, Ms. Deborah Coles representing Tech Pak
Canada Inc., and Mr. Wayne Bolivar representing W R Bolivar Transport, placed themselves for
consideration as inspectors.

A MOTION WAS TABLED by Mr. Richard d’Entremont representing Acadian Fish Products and
seconded by Mr. Thomas White representing the Bank of Montreal that Ms. Gautreau, Ms. Cole and
Mr. Bolivar be appointed estate inspectors.

THE MOTION was carried.

OSB+BSF



THERE BEING NO FURTHUR BUSINESS a motion to adjourn the meeting was moved by Mr. Pettigrew
and carried.

THE MEETING was adjourned at 2:40 p.m.
PECTFULLY SUBMITTED,
UNSF!
na Fraser
Bankruptcy Analyst & Chair



In the Matter of the Proposal of Blue Wave Seafoods Inc. mx I — w — — >

Attendance List for the Meeting of Creditors

March 24, 2014

Representing Amount of Proven Claim

Qﬂ?)@/nf Qn_,\:fnh O\rb% s

@QS m\\S%\ OS K O

Douc o, | OSE& e e
H&&%q\\\\\\\\:&} m@mw\mAWQQ $

Erd W%/(Zj %_\ ®7>o $ i

pm&?&\ﬁ AN Mo

Page |h of IJ\



In the Matter of the Proposal of Blue Wave Seafoods Inc.
Attendance List for the Meeting of Creditors
March 24, 2014

Representing Amount of Proven Claim

QL\N/WE \\_.\Q\ \NIQSW\G.\\ $ \\“\ .W\N.N\d

[Jege e Bo Jsar

&

o T
W,GO\ g

mﬂcmm @W«vof\ﬁ Wum DY

Mo Roseun NS B ;

Mw&cq?@r ﬂ mo ?uv \vo nr ﬁn l« ﬂp:ao\s HQP $ \mN oo +

\w d\»\ﬁﬂ/& %ajj\pnnxﬂ\..\\\ J\NN s

¢
_ummmOINoﬁuh



In the Matter of the Proposal of Blue Wave Seafoods Inc.

Attendance List for the Meeting of Creditors
March 24, 2014

Representing

Amount of Proven Claim

e Gle- o\ ANISR | w
Chistine Cheshalim NS & [ ’
%&% UiHe WSB :
S e EiSte :
y fr0 w

_umumrM of |N



In the Matter of the Proposal of Blue Wave Seafoods Inc.
Attendance List for the Meeting of Creditors
March 24, 2014

Representing

Amount of Proven Claim

Page IAW of R




9024267275

X H I B I I B TTATDIA
HERH 2SRt A

Estate #51-1810705 FEB 25 ZUM
Court #37735 Banigiey v
Halifax 4.5,/ #d.0.

NOVA SCOTIA BANKRUPTCY COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL OF
BLUE WAVE SEAFOODS INC.

OF THE VILLAGE OF PORT MOUTON
IN THE PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA

Report of the Proposal Trustee on the Proposal

Section A — Background

Blue Wave Seafoods Inc. ("Biue Wave" or the “Company”) was Incorporated in Nova Scotia on April 18,
l19591]. T{\e shares of Biue Wave are largely owned by the D'Eon family and the sole director of Blue Wave
s Syivaln D'Eon.

Blue Wave Is part of a group of affillated companles (the "D'Eon Group of Companies®) conslsting of
operating companies Including: Blue Wave, D'Eon Fisherles Limited {"D'Eon Fisheries®), and D'Eon Fish
Market Limited; developmental companles inciuding D’Eon Fisheries Atlantic Limited and SFD Consuiting
Limited and holding companies incorporated for purposes of succession planning Including SF Holding
Limited and 3230827 Nova Scotia Limited.

Blue Wave Is In the business of processing sliver hake and other fish species which it primarlly sells to the
European market. Management intended Biue Wave to aiso process underutilized fish specles such as
artic surf clams and waved whelks, however aside from sliver hake, processing of underutilized specles
has yet to reach commerclal viabllity.

Biue Wave owns and operates a 54,000 sq. ft. processing facllity in Port Mouton, Queens County, Nova
Scolla. The facliity houses a super chiller haddock processing iine owned by D'Eon Fisheries. The
Company has one major supplier of fish who historically secured raw material through a quota owned by
D'Eon Fisherles.

On November 15, 2013, Blue Wave filed a Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal (“NOI") pursuant to
Section 60.4 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act ("BIA"). Deioltte Restructuring Inc, ("Delolite” or the
*Proposal Trustee”) was appointed as the trustee under the NOL.

On December 12, 2013, the Proposal Trustee filed a report with the Nova Scotla Bankruptcy Court (the
“Court’) pertalning to the Company's application for an Order extending the amount of time for the
Company to file its Proposal to creditors and an application for an Order providing for security or a charge
to cover certain costs pursuant to section 64,2 of the BIA.

On December 16, 2013, the Court Issued an Order to:

. Extend the time for the Company to file a proposal pursuant to sectlon 50.4(9) of the BIA to and
including December 20, 2013, to allow the Company and Bank of Montreal ("BMO") to discuss
conditions related to the further extension for the Company to file a Proposal pursuant to section
50.4(8) of the BIA to and Including January 15, 2014; and

it. grovlde for a charge to cover certaln costs pursuant to section 64.2 of the BIA up to a limit of
40,000.

On December 18, 2013, following an agreement between the Company and BMO with respect to the
conditions related to the further extension for the Company to file 2 Proposal, the Court issued an Order

1723




9024267275

10:01:27 a.m. 03-21-2014

2.

to extend the time for the Company to file a Proposal to and including January 15, 2014, pursuant to
section 50.4(8) of the BIA.

On January 14, 2014, with the consent of the Company’s secured creditors, the Court issued an order to
extend the time for the Company to file a proposal pursuant to section 50.4(8) of the BIA to and Including
January 17, 2014.

On January 17, 2014, with the consent of the Company's secured craditors, the Court Issued an order to
extend the time for the Company to file a praposal pursuant to section 50.4(9) of the BIA to and Including
February 17,2014,

On February 17, 2014, Blue Wave filed a proposal for the general benefit of its Creditors.

Capltalized terms used hereln shall bear the meanings ascribed to them In the Proposal, unless otherwise
noted.

Section B —~ Summary of Proposal

The Proposal Is a liquidation proposal whereby a prospective investor, Bluenose Seafoods Inc., will
Incorporate Newco to purchase the Assets of Blue Wave, which Include all accounts recelvable except
accounts with balances greater than 90 days due, inventory, the processing faciiity and related equipment
and land parcels.

In summary, Newco will make a payment to the Proposal Trustee for ultimate distribution to Creditors In
consideration for Blue Wave's assets, as follows:

. An amount to be determined for payment In full of Subsequent Creditor's claims against Blue
Wave as at the Effective Date;

ii. Anamount to be determined for payment In full of Priority Claims outstanding agalinst Biue Wave
as at the Effective Date;

fil.  Anamount to be determined for payment in full of BMO's advances to Blue Wave (which Includes
amounts due from D'Eon Flisheries, all of which were guaranteed by Blue Wave and secured
agalnst its assels) as at the Effective Date;

iv. In consideration of NSBi's outstanding advances and its assoclated security (which Includes
amounts due from D'Eon Fisherles, all of which were guaranteed by Biue Wave and secured
agalnst Its assets) as at the Effective Date, NSBI will elect one of the following optlons for full and
final settiement of its advances outstanding to Biue Wave:

a. $100,000 cash payment to be made on the Effeclive Date; or

b. $150,000 of indebtedness to be assumed by Newco payable to NSBI over five Flscal
Ylears under credit tarms consistent with NSBI's current fixed and floating debenture with
Blue Wave.

v. Proven Claims of Unsecured Credltors as of the NO! Date, not Including Proven Clalms of
Deferred Creditors, shall be pald as follows:

a. The Convenlence Class portion of the claim (the first $1,000 of any Unsecured Creditor's
Proven Claim) will be pald in full, without interest,

b. In conslderation of the portion of Proven Clalms of Unsecured Creditors not pald within
the Convenlence Class, Unsecured Creditors will elect one of the following options for full
and final settliement of its outstanding advances to Bille Wave;

. 10% of the Proven Claim iess payment made through the Convenlence Class,
without Interest, from the Fund; or

2/23




9024267275

10:01:45a.m. 03-21-2014

. 25% of Proven Claim less payment made through the Convenlence Class,
without interest, payable from Distributable Free Cash Flow generated by Newco
over the pext § Fiscal Years, limited to 30% of Distributable Free Cash Flow of
Newco In any glven Fiscal Year.

vi.  Deferred Creditors shall not receive any distribution In this Proposal.

All Preferred Creditors will be pald In full, without Interest, under the statutory requirements as contalned
within the BIA, before any payments ara made to the Unsectred Credltors. The Proposal Trustee advises
that there are no known Preferred Creditors as at February 17, 2014.

All payments made to the Unsecured Creditors are subject to a 5% levy payable to the Office of
Superintendent of Bankruptcy (the "OSB").

The professlonal fees owing to the Propasal Trustee, its legal counsel, and legal counsel of the Company
are to be pald in priority to any amounts distributed to Secured Creditors, Preferred Creditors, Unsecured
Creditors and Subsequent Creditors. Further, pursuant {o a Court order, outstanding professional fees of
the Trustee, Its counsel, and the counsel of the Company have a priority charge up to a limit of $40,000
pursuant to section 84.2 of the BIA.

The offer contained within the Proposal is conditional on being accepted by the requisite support of all
Secured Creditor classes, the Unsecured Creditors class and approval by the Gourt.

Section C - Financlal Position and Causes of Difficulties
The Company has informed the Proposal Trustee that its financlal difficulties resulted from:

. The Nova Scotia haddock quota decreased significantly subsequent to D'Eon Fisheries’ $1.5
miliion investment in & modermn super chilier haddock rrmoesslng line in 2009. Decreased supply
in raw material resulted in an Increased competitive pricing environment for whole haddock and a
trend of shipping whole haddock to the United States (“U.S.") for processing due to a combination
of a strong Canadian dollar and low U.S. iabour rates. The underutilized processing line Is
currently idle, resulting in a significantly underutilized 54,000 sq. ft. processing facility;

.  Blue Wave Is currently owed $987,825, plus Interest charges, from Acme Seafoods Limited, a
former sales broker Blue Wave engaged to sell sliver hake and other specles to the European
market. Despite collection efforts taken by the Company to date, collection of the accounts
racelvable remains uncertain;

.  The Other Assets consists of deferred development expenses and research and development
costs related to the development of new production processes involving new fish specles.
Canada Revenue Agency ("CRA") allows such Investments to be capltalized as an asset for tax
g‘urposes and amortized over & 10 year period. Biue Wave has yet to earn a material return on

e investment as the processing of underutilized specles has yet to reach commercial viabllity;
and

v.  Macroeconomic events Including the global financlal crisls in late 2008 and early 2008, and the
uprising In the middle east in 2013 resulted In a declining end market In Europe for silver hake,
reducing Blue Wave revenues.

The Company produced unaudited financlal Information as at February 10, 2014 which is summarized In
the Company's Statement of Affalrs ("Statement of Affalrs’). Detalled analysis of the Company's current
financial position Is found In Section E below.

Section D — Interim Receiver
Not applicable as there was no appointment of an Interim Recelver during the period of the NOI.

3/23




9024267275

10:02:08 a.m. 03-21-2014

-4-

Section E - Identification and Evaluation of Assets

According to the Company's Statement of Affalrs as at February 10, 2014, and Infarmation provided to
the Proposal Trustee by the Company, the Company's assets and thelr estimated realizable value (In
liquidation) consisted of the following:

Estimated Realizable Value

Asset Book Value Low High

Accounts recelvable $ 1,571,432 $ 272,231 $ 408,358
Imventory 191,224 19,122 47,808
Capital Assets 1,825,086 - 250,000
Total 5 3,667,742_$ 201,358 § 708,162 |

The estimated realizations contained In this Report are based on the assumption that the financial
position of the Company will not change materially between February 10, 2014 and March 8, 2014, the
date of deemed bankruptcy if the Proposal Is not accepted by all the Secured Creditor classes, the
Unsect:;'ed Creditor class and approved by the Court. These assets are discussed In greater detail
hereunder:

Accounts Recelvable

The accounts recelvable balance per the Statement of Affalrs of $1,671,432 represents the Company's
book value of recelvables. This balance includes $1,059,760 of accounts receivable greater than 80 days
due, of which $1,026,958 |s owed from Acme Seafoods Limited, a former sales broker of Blue Wave.
This account was placed with a coliection agency in October, 2013 and Is considered a bad debt by the
Company.

In a liquidation scenario, customers of the Campany may claim offsets for product quallty, lack of
continued supply, etc. agalnst the remaining accounts receivable of $544,475. As a result, the Proposal
Trustee estimates that In a liquidation scenario, the realizable value of the accounts receivable would be
between $272,237 (50%) and $408,356 (75%).

Inventory

The amount of $181,224 per the Statement of Affalrs represents the Company's book value of inventary.
According to the Company, inventory consists of packaging and shipping supplies ($117,441), frozen
processed and unprocessed fish ($59,986), and miscellaneous supplles ($13,167). Due to the market for
Blue Wave's frozen fish products being primarily overseas and the potential for unpald supplier and
fisherman claims under BIA subsections 81,1(1) and 81.2(1), respectively, the Proposal Trustee
estimates the reallzable value In a liquidation scenario would be between $19,069 (10%) and $47,649

(25%).

Capltal Assets

According to the Company’s records, the net book value of the Company’s capltal assetls as at July 31,
2012 (the latest unaudited financlial statements available) was $1,825,086. Capital assets consist of
machinery and equipment ($189,468), bulldings and land parcels ($1,732,262), and office fumiture
($3,356).

The bulldings and land parcels conslst of a 54,000 sq. ft. processing facllity, four periphery bulldings and
four land parcels located at the same general location In Port Mouton, Queens County, Nova Scotia. The
machinery and equipment consists primarily of equipment that are fixtures to the processing facility or
periphery buildings, Including freezer equipment, water pumps and chiorination equipment, above ground
fuel tanks, security systems, etc. Other equipment consists of malnly fish processing and packaging
equipment such as lobster cars and a strapping machine.

4/23




9024267275

10:02:29a.m. 03-21-2014

-5-

Due to the nature and specific use of the capltal assets, and taking Into consideration potential
environmental liabliitles, sales commission and expenses, the Proposal Trustee estimates that the
realizar?le value of the Company's capital assets would be between nil and $260,000 In a liquidation
scenario.

Section F - Conduct of the Debtor

The Proposal Trustee monltored the cash flows of the Company during the NOI period and Is not aware
of any material payments relating to pre-NO! debts or of payments which could be viewed as raviewabls

under the BIA.

The Proposal Trustee Is not aware of any offenses under the BIA having been committed during the NOI
periad,

Section G -~ Creditors' Claims

According to Information provided to the Proposal Trustee by the Company, the Company's Creditors as
at the NOI Date are comprised of:

Category No. of Creditors Value
Priarity 2 $ 257,042
Secured 3 3,773,970
Preferred 0 -
Unsecured 48 000,928
Total &1 $ 4,831,940

The Proposal Trustee is not aware of any material discrepancies between the amounts contained within
the books and records of the Company and the expected claims to be filed by Creditors. Any
discrepancles will be Investigated by the Proposal Trustee,

According to Information provided to the Proposal Trustee by the Company, Creditors related to the Blue
Wave as per subsaction 4(2) of BIA are lIsted below. The Proposal Trustee Is not aware of any material
related party transactions incurred by Blue Wave since the NOI Date.

Creditor

RBC Visa - Boyd D'Eon $ 6,120
Scotiabank Visa - Wesley D'Eon 6,111
Wesley D'Eon 8,857
|Total $§ 18,188

Section H — Previous Business Dealings with the Debtor
Deloltte has had no previous dealings with Blue Wave or the D'Eon Group of Companies prior to
providing its consent to act as the Proposal Trustee on November 15, 2013.

Deloltte further confirms that it does not have any knowledge of any confiict of Interest sltuation arising
from the acceptance of this eppointment as Proposal Trustee.

Section | - Informal Meetings with Major Creditors

The Proposal Trustee has held several discussions with BMO, NSBI and ERDT, and thelr respective legal
counsels, since the NO!I Date. The Secured Creditors have remained supportive of the Company since

5/23




9024267275

10:02:48a.m. 03-21-2014

the filing and BMO has continued to provide access to an operating line in accordance with the financing
agreement approved by Court order dated December 20, 2013.

Section J - Remuneration of Trustee

For the purposes of the Proposal, all proper fees of the Proposal Trustee, and the reasonable expenses
and legal costs of the Proposal Trustee, on and Incidental to the proceedings arising out of the Proposal
(including the preparation of the Proposal) shall be paid In priority to all claims of the Secured Creditors,
Preferred Creditors, Unsecured Creditors and Subsequent Creditors. Such fees shall be based on the
time expended and charged by the Proposal Trustea and its legal counsel at their normal billing rates.

Section K — Other

The Proposal Trustee engaged Burchell MacDougall of Truro, Nova Scotla as Its legal counsel. Burchell
MaoDougall provided Deloltte, in its role as Propesal Trustee of Blue Wave and Trustee In Bankruptcy of
D'Eon Fisheries, an independent legal oplnlon (the *Security Opinian) on the security positions of BMO,
NSBl and ERDT. The security position of each Secured Creditor Is summarized as follows:

BMO

The Security Oplnlon states BMO, which holds a general security agreement over all assets of Blue Wave
(BMO's advances in Blue Wave are also guaranteed by the assets of D'Ecn Fisherles), has valid and
enforceable security over certain assets of Blue Wave. The Company currently has a margln line limit of
$224,000 which s utilized to manage cash flow from operations. The Security Oplnlon summarizes
BMO's security position as follows:

. First positioned secured lender on accounts recelvable and Inventory of Blue Wave;

.  Second posltioned secured lender of the processing facility and related land lots in Port Mouton
owned by Blue Wave, subject to the priority of NSBI's a fixed and floating debenture;

fii. Second positioned secured lender of the sliver hake quota owned by D’Eon Fisheries through a
cross guarantee over the assets of D'Eon Fisheries, subject to the priority security of Business
Development Bank of Canada ("BDC");

iv.  Third positioned secured creditor of the super chiller haddock processing line owed by D'Eon
Fisheries through & cross guarantee over the assets of D'Eon Fisheries, subject to the security of
BDC and ERDT; and

v.  Fourth positioned secured lender of the sliver hake ficence owned by D'Eon Fisherles through a
cross guarantee over the assets of D'Eon Fisheries, subject to the priority security of BDC, NSBI
and ERDT.

As stated In Section B, BMO will recelve an amount to be determined for payment In full of its advances
to Blue Wave as at the Effeclive Date.

NSBI

The Security Opinlon states NSBI, which holds a fixed and floating debenture on all assets of Blue Wave,
has valld and enforceable security over certaln assels of Blue Wave. The Company Is In armears in
excess of $3.4 mililon of debt owing under the debenture, The Security Opinlon summarizes NSBI's
security position as foliows:

.. Flrst positioned secured lender of the 54,000 sq. ft. processing facility owned by Blue Wave;

iil. Second positioned secured lender of the accounts and receivables of Blue Wave, subject to the
priority of BMO's general security agreement;

6/23




9024267275

10:03:06 a.m. 03-21-2014

-7-

ll.  Second positioned secured lender of the sliver hake licence owned by D'Eon Fisheries through a
cross guarantee over the assets of D'Eon Fisherles, subject to the priority security of BDC; and

lv.  NSBI does not have valld and enforceable security through a cross guarantee over the certaln
assats of D'Eon Fisheries, namely the sllver hake quota and the super chiller processing line,

As stated in Section B, NSBI will receive one of the foliowing options for full and final settlement of Its
advances outstanding to Blue Wave:

l.  $100,000 cash payment to be made on the Effective Date; or

. $160,000 of Indebtedness to be assumed by Newco payable to NSBI over five Fiscal Years under
credit terms conslstent with NSBI's current fixed and floating debenture with Blue Wave.

ERDT

The Security Oplinlon states ERDT, which holds a general security agreement over all assels of D'Eon
Fisherles, has valid and enforceable security over certaln assets of D'Eon Fisheries. ERDT advanced a
loan to Blue Wave and D'Eon Fisheries for $500,000, howaver security was only take on the assets of
D'Eon Fisheries. The Securlty Opinion summarizes ERDT's security position as follows:

l.  Second positioned secured creditor of the super chiller haddock processing line owed by D'Eon
Fisheries through a cross guarantee over the assets of D'Eon Fisheries, subject to the security of
BDC;

fl. ~ Third positioned secured lender of the sliver hake licence owned by D'Eon Fisheries through a
cross guarantee over the assets of D'Eon Fisherles, subject to the priority security of BDC and
NSBI; and

i, ERDT does not have valld and enforceable security over the sliver hake quota owned by D'Eon
Fisheries.

As ERDT does not hold security over the assets of Blue Wave, the Proposal does not offer any
conslderation for ERDT's advances to the Company.

Section L — Statement of Estimated Realization

The Proposal Trustee estimates the realization to Unsecured Creditors under the Proposal or a potential
bankruptcy situation as follows:

7723




9024267275 10:03:22 a.m. 03-21-2014 8/23

- = B =
Propasal Liquidation in Bankruplcy
= Book Value 2 High Low High

[Accounts recehable ] 1,671,432 L 272,237 § 408,358

Inventory 191,224 19,9122 47,808

Capiial Assats 1,625,086 Nil 250,000

Estimatad gross realizations $ 3,687,742 § 770,374 § 852,435 § 291,35'3 $ 706,162

Less: clalms of Priority Creditors 232,000 232,000 232,000 342,000

Less: clalms of Preferred Credilors Nil NI NIt 15,000

Less: claims of Secured Credilors 400,000 450,000 £9,359 349,182

|Lezs: professional fees 50,000 50,000 42,600 12,600
682,000 732,000 303,859 718,662 |

Estate Balance 85,174 220,435 NIl Nil

Lew to 0SB 4,409 11,022 Nil Nil

Awliable for distribution 83,785 200,413 Nl Nit

Tolal tinsecured clalms (less deferred claims) 881,740 881,740 881,740 881,740
Dividand yleld 9.5% 23.8% 0% 0%

The Proposal Trustee, In its preparation of the above analysls, assumes that the financlal position of the
Company as at March 6, 2014, the date of a potential bankruptcy, will not be materially different than the
financial position as at February 10, 2014.

Section M - Recommendations

It is the opinlon of the Proposal Trustee that the Proposal Is In the best Interests of the Secured and
Unsecured Creditors. If the Proposal is rejected and the Company Is deemed bankrupt, the Proposal
Trustee has estimated that Secured Creditors would realize less on their security and Unsecured
Creditors would not recelve any distribution, as opposed to a distribution In the range of 10 - 25%
contemplated by the terms of the Proposal. Accordingly, the Proposal Trustee recommends that Secured
and Unsecured Creditors support the Company’s Proposal. Furthermore, the Proposal Trustee intends to
vote proxies recelved, naming the Proposal Trustee as the proxy holder, In favor of the Proposal.

Dated at Halifax, Nova Scotia, the 24" day of February, 2014.

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC,

In its capacity as Trustee under the Proposal of
Blue Wave Seafoods Inc.

and not in its personal capaclty

Per; %

Nell Jones, CA, CIRP
Vice President




l W I Industry Canada Industrie Canada

Office of the Superintendent Bureau du surintendant

of Bankruptcy Canada des faillites Canada
Maritime Centre Centre Maritime

1505 Barrington Street, 16" Floor 1505, rue Barrington, 16° étage
Halifax, Nova Scotia Halifax (Nouvelle-Ecosse)

B3J 3K5 B3J 3K5

osh.ic.gc.ca bst.ic.gc.ca

DISTRICT: NOVA SCOTIA

DIVISION 01-HALIFAX

NO:

COURT NO: 37735
ESTATENO:  51-1810705

MINUTES OF THE RECONVENED FIRST MEETING OF CREDITORS
IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL OF
BLUE WAVE SEAFOODS INC.

DIVISION I PROPOSAL

THE MEETING was called to order on March 24, 2014 at 14:00 at 1500-1969 Upper
Water Street, Halifax, Nova Scotia.

ATTENDANCE: see attendance sheet marked as Exhibit “A” attached.

Dana Fraser acted as Chairperson under the authority of section 51(3) of the Bankruptcy
& Insolvency Act.

51(3) - The Official Receiver, or the nominee thereof, shall be the chairman
of the meeting referred to in subsection (1) and shall decide any questions or
disputes arising at the meeting, and any creditor may appeal any such
decision to the court.

THE CHAIR introduced herself as Chairperson and Official Receiver with the Office of
the Superintendent of Bankruptcy, Doug Hamilton with the Office of the Superintendent
of Bankruptcy, and Mr. Neil Jones representing the Trustee.

THE CHAIR explained the process of the meeting to those in attendance and asked the
Trustee to present additional information to the preliminary report. Mr. Neil Jones
advised that Bluenose Seafoods no longer wished to fund the Blue Wave Seafoods Inc.
proposal. Consequently, he advised that the proposal was not viable and recommended
that the creditors vote to refuse the proposal.

THE CHAIR asked if there were any questions following the trustee’s recommendation
and there was a brief discussion period where Mr. Neil Jones and Ms. Pamela Clarke
satisfactorily addressed all concerns.

THE CHAIR proceeded to a vote on the acceptance of the proposal as submitted. Based
on the creditors eligible to vote at the meeting, it was resolved that the proposal be

Protecting the Protéger I'intégrité
[ LY ] Integrity of the du systéme

Y
Insolvency System  d’Insolvabllité
ana a OSB+BSF



REFUSED. See the claims registry and voting record marked as Exhibit “B” and
Exhibit “C” respectively.

THE CHAIR did not consider the voting letters in favor of the proposal who were not
present in person as there was a material change to the proposal to the detriment of those

creditors.

THE MEETING was adjourned and the First Meeting of Creditors in the matter of the
Bankruptcy of Blue Wave Seafoods Inc. was convened.

{CTFULLY SUBMITTED,

i Laver

Official Receiver & Chairperson




In the Matter of the Proposal of Blue Wave Seafoods Inc. mx I — w — — >

Attendance List for the Meeting of Creditors
March 24, 2014

Representing Amount of Proven Claim

w\ﬁ\)ﬁ/‘/@/n/ n)(\ﬂ ol D»\FGIWF\. 5

UD% ﬁé&? ON W

Dodc gpnivror,/ | OSE P—
Josth M Elman CLF B0 ;

INEMan m\\\v\a/&\/rﬁziu \?\ ®?>O $ =

pmo@?

Page h 9.||.¢\



In the Matter of the Proposal of Blue Wave Seafoods Inc.
Attendance List for the Meeting of Creditors
March 24, 2014

Representing Amount of Proven Claim

©“

s ~ o
QB\ z \_,\ﬂ.\ e N/Wm \}\D\ \\_luxm\c.\\ \\u“\\ 77 Z

«“

o) —
W@D\ g o

mﬁcg @wfo,:\r BT “

Mo Resoun NS B ,

@&Qeﬂa«? C Cofles Taek ke Conmd Lol \mNS\C+

\W. ﬁ\“\MJ/&\ xm\[\}J\\_nCa\.ﬁ\\\ J\wx s

(
Page 0|N of h



In the Matter of the Proposal of Blue Wave Seafoods Inc.
Attendance List for the Meeting of Creditors
March 24, 2014

Representing Amount of Proven Claim

‘/\/-/mm @nw.ovm/ Zﬁw ] $

Lhustne Chishalm NS R [ :
Shan Hitlo WSB. :
T v D :

I _‘A.:K_O -

_ummm.(m.! of In\



In the Matter of the Proposal of Blue Wave Seafoods Inc.
Attendance List for the Meeting of Creditors
March 24, 2014

Representing Amount of Proven Claim

Page |m\l of |ﬁ\



Deloitte Restructuring Inc. H | B | I B

Claims Register

in the matter of the proposal o
Blue Wave Seafoods Inc.
of the Town of West Pubnico, in the Province of Nova Scotia

Insolvency Date: 15-Nov-2013

Creditor Name Proofof  Claim Status Rank/ SOA Amount Admitted for
’ " Claim? Class Amount Filed Dividend
Preferred creditors
1. CRA - Canada Revenue Agency - Tax - Atlantic Yes Admitted 214,179.69 214,179.69
Attn: ¢/o Nova Scotia Tax Services Office Revenue
Collections Division Regional
2. Region of Queens Municipality Yes Admitted 71,756.26 71,756.26
Total : Preferred creditors 285,935.95 285,935.95
Secured creditors
1. BMO Yes Admitted 247,565.00 495,238.52
2. Nova Scotia Business Inc. Yes Admitted 3,026,405.00 3,479,671.21
3. Nova Scotia Economic and Rural Development and Yes Admitted 500,000.00 505,514.67
Tourism
Total : Secured creditors 3,773,970.00  4,480,424.40
Unsecured creditors
1. Acadian Fish Products No Not proved 193,153.80
2. Acadian Fish Products Yes Admitted 233,455.00 469,660.80 469,660.80
3. Allied Industrial Supplies No Not proved 271.40
4, Alma Whitman No Not proved 4,830.00
5. Atlantic Canada Opportunities Agency (ACOA) Yes Admitted 269,784.74 269,784.74
6. Bell Aliant - Residential - (NB, NS, PE, NL) Yes Admitted 282.00 253.66 253.66
Attn: Credit Finals
683-2044
7. Bell Mobility No Not proved 1,540.00
Attn: Insolvency Team
8. Bill Enterprises (NAPA) No Not proved 1,569.00
9. Bluewave Energy - Dartmouth No Not proved 3,468.00
10.  Boyne Clarke Barristers Yes Admitted 53,982.00 55,012.92 55,012.92
11. Brenntag Canada No Not proved 2,760.00
12.  Cabot Shipping Supplies Yes Admitted 2,402.00 2,402.14 2,402.14
13.  Cape Breeze Seafoods Yes Admitted 2,378.00 2,378.00 2,378.00
14.  Christopher Robar Contracting No Not proved 3,358.00
15. CRA - Canada Revenue Agency - Tax - Atlantic Yes Admitted 200,234.04 214,179.69
Attn: c¢/o Nova Scotia Tax Services Office Revenue
Collections Division Regional
16.  De la Tour Co-op Yes Admitted 206.95 206.95
17.  Deringer Managing Logistics No Not proved 456.00
18.  Douglas Ingram Yes Admitted 854.00 854.00 854.00

March2l, 2014 Page1/2



Claims Register for Blue Wave Seafoods Inc. - Concluded

Creditor Name Proofof  Claim Status Rank/ S04 Amount Admitted for
" Claim? Class Amount Filed Dividend
19.  Dufferin Auto & Diesel No Not proved 378.00
20. Fader Agencies Yes Admitted 312.00 312.80 312.80
&lyeFamell Packaging Ltd Yes Admitted 1,957.00 1,957.20 1,957.20
22, Gerrard Ovalstrapping No Not proved 3,357.00
23.  Glenn Fitzgerald Trucking Ltd No Not proved 4,069.00
24. Hervic Enterprises Ltd No Not proved 1,530.00
Q‘S 4 Irving Qil Yes Admitted 905.00 3,018.94 3,018.94
26. Little Hope Management No Not proved 710.00
27.  Lyle Tilley Davidson Yes Admitted 24,495.00 24.495.00 24,495.00
Attn: Reception
28.  Lyreco Canada Inc Yes Admitted 541.00 540.90 540.90
29. Mader's Refridgeration Yes Admitted 1,730.00 1.730.46 1,730.46
30.  Napa Liverpool Yes Admitted 463.00 2,476.31 2,476.31
3114 Nova'Industrial Supplies Ltd. Yes Admitted 451.00 451.00 451.00
32. Nova Scotia Power No Not proved 15,450.00
Attn: Will Richards
33.  OEC Overseas Express Yes Admitted 30,781.00 20,206.80 20,206.80
34, PAL Advisory Services No Not proved 344.00
35.  PCF Consulting No Not proved 748.00
36. RBC Royal Bank Visa c/o BankruptcyHighway.com No Not proved 6,120.00
Attn: Alison Houston
37. Receiver General CFIA No Not proved 680.00 -
38:+. " Region of Queens Municipality Yes Admitted 56,808.00 7/ ,L}f“‘_ Lo _fﬂ. Eﬂ 2=}
39.  Sambro Fisheries Limited Yes Admitted 9,970.00 9,970.00 9,970.00
40.  Scotia Garden Seafoods No Not proved 2,400.00
41.  Scotiabank Visa c/o BankruptcyHighway.com No Not proved 6,111.00
Attn: Joanne Fenech
iz iSouth;Shore Truck Center Yes + Admitted 3,548.00 4,161.44 4,161.44
43, Tech Pak Inc Yes Admitted 98,399.00 162,006.99 162,006.99
44,  The Great-West Life Assurance Company No Not proved 24,947.00
Attn: Shirley Lafrance/ Laura Mary
45.  Thomas L Swaine Ltd Yes Admitted 13,427.00 13,427.00 13,427.00
46.  Valley Tire Ltd Yes Admitted 1,427.00 1,484.98 1,484.98
47. W R Bolfvar Transport Yes Admitted 118,533.00 144,144 .31 144,144 .31
48. Wesley D'Eon No Not proved 6,957.00
49. WHS Enterprises No Not proved 7,824.00
50.  Workers Compensation Board of Nova Scotia No Not proved 6,826.24
Attn: Brenda Carvery
51.  Workplace Essentials No Not proved 779.00
Total : Unsecured creditors 1,157,970.48  1.190,937.34  1,405,117.03
Grand Total: ~ 4,931,940.48  5,957,297.69  1,691,052.98

March21, 2014

Page 2/2



I *I Office of the Superintendent  Bureau du surintendant

of Bankrupicy Canada des failites Canada
An Agency of Un oz ganisme
Industry Canada d'Industrie Canada

DISTRICT OF: NOVA SCOTIA
DIVISION NO: 01-HALIFAX
COURT NO: 37735

ESTATE NO: 51-1810705

EXHIBIT "C"

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL OF

BLUE WAVE SEAFOODS INC.
VOTING RECORD
Class One
Total value of Proven Claims $495,238.52
Number of Proofs of Claim admitted 1
Number of Proofs of Claim Rejected 0
Number of Proofs of Claim Objected 0

Number of Creditors entitled to Vote

Total number of creditors present, represented by proxy

Class Two

Total value of Proven Claims

$3,985,185.88

Number of Proofs of Claim admitted 2
Number of Proofs of Claim Rejected

Number of Proofs of Claim Objected 0
Number of Creditors entitled to Vote 2
Total number of creditors present, represented by proxy 2

Unsecured Creditors

Total value of Proven Claims

$1,262,693.60

Number of Proofs of Claim admitted 25
Number of Proofs of Claim Rejected 0
Number of Proofs of Claim Objected 0
Number of Creditors entitled to Vote 3

Total number of creditors present, represented by proxy




I*. Office of the Superintendent  Bureau du surintendant

of Bankrupticy Canada des failites Canada
An Agency of Un organisme
Industry Canada d'Industrle Cenada

Quorum-where there is no quorum in any class of secured creditors, that class
shall be deemed to have voted for refusal of the proposal section 54(2.2)

Yes X
No O

Voting in Favour of the Motion

#0 of creditors with claims totalling $ % of total claims
Opposed to the Motion

#5 of creditors with claims totalling $5,094,229.51 | 96 % of total claims
Abstaining

#1 of creditors with claims totalling $162,006.99 4 % of total claims

Special Resolution: Majority in number and 2/3 majority in value required for approval (Div I)

Motion Carried

Yes ONo




I ¥ l Industry Canada Industrie Canada

Office of the Superintendent Bureau du surintendant

of Bankruptcy Canada des faillites Canada
Maritime Centre Centre Maritime

1505 Barrington Street, 16" Floor 1505, rue Barrington, 16° étage
Halifax, Nova Scotia Halifax (Nouvelle-Ecosse)

B3J 3K5 B3J 3K5

osb.ic.gc.ca bsf.ic.ac.ca

DISTRICT: NOVA SCOTIA

DIVISION 04-YARMOUTH

NO:

COURT NO: 37734
ESTATE NO:  51-1810695

MINUTES OF THE RECONVENED FIRST MEETING OF CREDITORS
IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL OF
D’EON FISHERIES LIMITED

DIVISION I PROPOSAL

THE MEETING was called to order on March 24, 2014 at 15:00 at 1500-1969 Upper
Water Street, Halifax, Nova Scotia.

ATTENDANCE: see attendance sheet marked as Exhibit “A” attached.

Dana Fraser acted as Chairperson under the authority of section 51(3) of the Bankruptcy
& Insolvency Act.

51(3) — The Official Receiver, or the nominee thereof, shall be the chairman
of the meeting referred to in subsection (1) and shall decide any questions or
disputes arising at the meeting, and any creditor may appeal any such
decision to the court.

THE CHAIR introduced herself as Chairperson and Official Receiver with the Office of
the Superintendent of Bankruptcy, Doug Hamilton with the Office of the Superintendent
of Bankruptcy, and Mr. Neil Jones representing the Trustee.

THE CHAIR explained the process of the meeting to those in attendance and asked the
Trustee to present additional information to the preliminary report. Mr. Neil Jones
advised that Bluenose Seafoods no longer wished to fund the Blue Wave Seafoods Inc.
proposal. Consequently, he advised that this proposal was not viable and recommended
that the creditors vote to refuse the proposal.

THE CHAIR asked if there were any questions following the trustee’s recommendation
and there was a brief discussion period where Mr. Neil Jones and Ms. Pamela Clarke
satisfactorily addressed all concerns.

THE CHAIR proceeded to a vote on the acceptance of the proposal as submitted. Based
on the creditors eligible to vote at the meeting, it was resolved that the proposal be

Protecting the Protéger I'lntégrité
1+ integrity of the du systéme
Insolvency System  d'Insolvabllité

Canadi A



REFUSED. See the claims registry and voting record marked as Exhibit “B” and
Exhibit “C” respectively.

THE CHAIR did not consider the voting letters in favor of the proposal who were not
present in person as there was a material change to the proposal to the detriment of those
creditors.

THE TRUSTEE called for those interested in acting as estate inspector to put their
names forward. Ms. Shelley Gautreau representing the Bank of Montreal placed herself
for consideration as inspector.

A MOTION WAS TABLED by Mr. Joe Pettigrew representing Nova Scotia Business
Inc. and seconded by Mr. Thomas White representing the Bank of Montreal that Ms.
Gautreau be appointed estate inspector.

THE MOTION was carried.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS a motion to adjourn the meeting was
moved by Mr. Joe Pettigrew and carried.

THE MEETING was adjourned at 15:10.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

i

Dana E. Fraser
Official Receiver & Chairperson



In the Matter of the Proposal of D’Eon Fisheries Limited mx I — m — — >

Attendance List for the Meeting of Creditors
March 24, 2014

Representing Amount of Proven Claim

L )
g e Lm0 ;

\UI} &TA. %@S\}, CA I~

T fpendls  WIHETE “hHreo 3

Q@ o Wition sl 4o S s

M (Jose, NISB | s

m L %A/Zﬂ y?& i T |
N/ < oo Lot 4




In the Matter of the Proposal of D’Eon Fisheries Limited
Attendance List for the Meeting of Creditors
March 24, 2014

Representing Amount of Proven Claim

\J)./m.,m QUQN).?L zmﬁw‘ s

Chiastne Chisholnn NSRT

mm\g% v H NSB s

g brasen (55 b
g | O B

Page UN‘ of ﬂ\!




In the Matter of the Proposal of D’Eon Fisheries Limited
Attendance List for the Meeting of Creditors
March 24, 2014

Representing Amount of Proven Claim

Tse Nq@‘\\\\@gihﬁm ¢ 4

Pamele Clavia Ol p Atk

Page IM. of lﬂ



In the Matter of the Proposal of D’Eon Fisheries Limited
Attendance List for the Meeting of Creditors
March 24, 2014

Representing Amount of Proven Claim

A / o) e _ :
M Sestis Karvest< 0

Page K of Iﬁ



EXH I BlT " B" Deloitte Restructuring Inc.

Claims Register

I the matter of the Proposal of
D'Eon Fisheries Limited
of the Town of West Pubnico, in the Province of Nova Scotia

Insolvency Date: 25-Feb-2014

Creditor Name Proofof  ClaimStatus Rank/ S0OA Amount Admitted for
Claim? Class Amount Filed Dividend
Preferred creditors
1. Employees (Various) No Not proved A 1.00
Total : Preferred creditors 1.00
Secured creditors
1. Bank of Montreal Yes Admitted 205,253.79 495,238.52
2. Business Development Bank of Canada - Atlantic Yes Admitted 1,084,847.62 1,008,317.57
Attn: Atlantic Special Accounts
3. CIT Financial Ltd. Yes Admitted 10,000.00
Attn: Isobel Fraser
4, Nova Scotia Business Inc. Yes Admitted 13,857.63 3,479,671.21
5. Nova Scotia Economic and Rural Development and Yes Admitted 315,895.50 505,514.67
Tourism
Total : Secured creditors 1,629,854.54  5,488,741.97
Unsecured creditors
1. ACOA Atlantic Cananda Op. Agency - Recovery Dept. Yes Admitted 489,792.00 269,784.47 269,784.47
Attn: Don Boudreau
2. Blue Wave Seafoods Inc No Not proved 413,133.00
3. Business Development Bank of Canada - Atlantic Yes Admitted 59,626.48 59,173.52 59,173.52
Attn: Atlantic Special Accounts
4. CITFinancialLd. Yes iAdmitted 00 6,889.10 1 19,348,03 19.343.03
Attn: Isobel Fraser = o o o
5. Conrad Hurlbert Le Blanc Inc No Not proved 3,540.00
6. CRA - Canada Revenue Agency - Tax - Atlantic Yes Admitted 8,544.00 10,126.24 10,126.24

Attn: ¢/o Nova Scotia Tax Services Office Revenue
Collections Division Regional

7. CRA - Canada Revenue Agency - Tax - Atlantic No Not proved 1.00
Attn: c/o Nova Scotia Tax Services Office Revenue
Collections Division Regional

8. D'Eon Fish Market No Not proved 333,513.00

9. Nelson G Burbidge No Not proved 16,101.00

10. Nova Scotia Business Inc. Yes Admitted 205,253.79

11. Nova Scotia Economic and Rural Development and Yes Admitted 184,104.50
Tourism

12, RBC Royal Bank Visa c/o BankruptcyHighway.com No Not proved 1.00
Attn: Alison Houston \  Peuice

13. Scotia Harvest Seafoods Inc Yes A?"ﬁe‘?‘ : JL N 338,876.00 356,200.00 356,200.00

14, Scotiabank / Banque Scotia ¢/o BankruptcyHighway  No Not proved 163,750.00
Attn: Joanne Fenech

15.  Scotiabank / Banque Scotia ¢/o BankruptcyHighway ~ No Not proved 59,007.00

Attn: Joanne Fenech

March21, 2014 Pagel/2



Claims Register for D'Eon Fisheries Limited - Concluded

Creditor Name Proofof  Claim Status Rank/ S04 Amount Admitted for
Claim? Class Amount Filed Dividend
16.  Sylvain F D'Eon No Not proved 1,880.00
17. Trinav Fisheries Consultants Inc No Not proved 1,773.00
Total : Unsecured creditors 2,285,784.88 704,627.26 704,627.26
Grand Total: ~ 3,915,640.42  6,193,369.23 704,627.26

March21, 2014

Page2/2



I*I Office of the Superintendant  Bureau du surintendant

of Bankruptcy Canada das failites Canada
An Agency ot Un organlsme
Industry Canada dindustrie Canada

DISTRICT OF: NOVA SCOTIA EX T} "
DIVISION NO:  04-YARMOUTH H I B I T C
COURT NO: 37734

ESTATENO:  51-1810695

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL OF

D’EON FISHERIES LIMITED
VOTING RECORD

Class One
Total value of Proven Claims $495,238.52
Number of Proofs of Claim admitted 1
Number of Proofs of Claim Rejected 0
Number of Proofs of Claim Objected 0
Number of Creditors entitled to Vote 1
Total number of creditors present, represented by proxy 1
Class Two
Total value of Proven Claims $3,985,185.88
Number of Proofs of Claim admitted 2
Number of Proofs of Claim Rejected 0
Number of Proofs of Claim Objected 0
Number of Creditors entitled to Vote 2
Total number of creditors present, represented by proxy 2

Unsecured Creditors

Total value of Proven Claims $704,627.26
Number of Proofs of Claim admitted 6
Number of Proofs of Claim Rejected 0
Number of Proofs of Claim Objected 1
Number of Creditors entitled to Vote 7

Total number of creditors present, represented by proxy 1




l*l Office of the Superintendent  Bureau du surintendant

of Bankruptcy Canada des faflites Canada
An Agency of Un organisme
Industry Canada d'industrie Canada

Quorum-where there is no quorum in any class of secured creditors, that class
shall be deemed to have voted for refusal of the proposal section 54(2.2)

Yes X
No O

Voting in Favour of the Motion

#0 of creditors with claims totalling $

% of total claims

Opposed to the Motion

#4 of creditors with claims totalling $4,836,624.40 | 100 % of total claims
Abstaining
#0 of creditors with claims totalling % of total claims

Special Resolution: Majority in number and 2/3 majority in value required for approval (Div I)

Motion Carried

Yes ONo






